
Find your ancestry and privacy regulations 
 

The Kortewegs who maintain this site succeeded in mapping filiations of all Kortewegs and Shortways. We have 

an almost complete picture of the details of our ancestry as from the seventeenth century until around the second 

world war and frequently even until the current day. It does not cost therefore much effort to each 

Korteweg/Shortway to find his/her ancestry in male line. Formerly we published the complete pedigrees on 

internet. That is no longer allowed, because of the privacy legislation. The pedigrees which you can find now on 

this site, contain for this reason only deceased persons. If you know the personal data of your deceased 

grandparents, you possibly can find your ancestry in these pedigrees. If not, mail us. Then we can provide you 

most likely with a pedigree up to into the 17th century! 

 

 - Kortewegs or Shortways who have died or who were born before 1912 born are mentioned.  

- In case we don’t know if their partners are dead or born before 1912, the partner and the children are omitted. 

 - If all children are omitted, then we mention the number of children, not the sex. 

 

Meanwhile we remain, however, interested in the Kortewegs and Shortways of the current generations, even 

though we cannot publish the information. You can make us therefore happy with information concerning births, 

marriages or deaths in your family. 

 

Please be aware that all dates are shortened the Dutch way. 3.6.1825 means June 3
rd

 1825; not the 6
th

 of March. 

 

1 

AERT ADRIAENSZ CORTEWEGH, born (Zevenbergen 1.1.1645?), died Klundert 19.1.1702, during first 

marriage farmer at the Nieuwendijk under Zevenbergen, during 2
nd

 marriage farmer in the Groote Polder under 

Klundert, most likely on the Korte Weg (Short Road), church council member of the Reformed Community in 

Klundert, married1 Zevenbergen 23.12.1666 Jenneke Jans Graeuwmans, born Zevenbergen 16.1.1639 (or 

1.10.1633 as daughter of. Jan van Sweden/Smeden and Jenneke Cornelisdr), died about 1674, married2 Klundert 

1674 Teuntje Rotappel, christened.Zevenbergen 16.1.1639, died Klundert (Zevenbergen?) 10.4.1705, daughter 

of. Laureys Rotappel and Elisabeth Denissen and widow of Thomas Pietersz van Gool. From the 1
st
 marriage: 

1. Neeltje, christened Zevenbergen 6.2.1667, buried Zevenbergen 11.9.1677; 

2. Joannes, christened Zevenbergen 5.2.1668, buried Zevenbergen 11.9.1677; 

From the 2nd marriage: 

3. Adriaan, (Klundert branch); 

4. Corstiaan, follows 2.2. 

 

2.2 

CORSTIAAN KORTEWEG, born Klundert 10.3.1677, farmer at Willemstad, from 1714 at Klundert, died 

Klundert 26.11.1756, married1 Klundert 22.3.1705 Pieternella/Petronella Weelant, born Klundert 25.12.1682, 

died Klundert 23.2.1724, daughter of Robbrecht Weelant and Lijntje Saarloos, married2 Klundert 29.10.1724 

Martijntje van den Hil, born Willemstad 20.9.1700, died Klundert (paid for burial 5.3.1784?) daughter of Ary 

van den Hil and Lena Cornelisdr. From the 1st marriage: 

1. Teuntje, born Willemstad 27.4.1706, died Willemstad 20.2.1714; 

2. Robbrecht (Klundert branch); 

3. Aart(is) (Klundert branch); 

4. Johannis, born Willemstad 22.11.1711, died Klundert 24.1.1712; 

5. Zoon, born Willemstad 13.9.1712, died Willemstad 14.9.1712; 

6. Johannis, bornWillemstad 7.12.1713, died Klundert 27.8.1714; 

7. Johannis, (Klundert branch); 

8. Anthonij, follows 3.2.4 (Flakkee branch); 

9. Teuntje, born Klundert 12.6.1720, died 22.3.1724; 

10. Dingeman, born Klundert 5.7.1723, died Klundert 1.8.1723; 

From the 2nd marriage: 

11. Stillborn daughter, (registered Klundert 17 April 1725); 

(12. Stillborn daughter, Klundert 1.10.1725?); 

13. Teuntje, born Klundert 2.5.1726, died Bloemendaal (paid for burial.Klundert 8.1.1801), not married; 

14. Stillborn son, Klundert 1.5.1727; 



15. Helena, born Klundert 19.4.1728, died Klundert 23.12.1763, married Klundert 16.4.1759 Adriaan 

Corneliszoon de Lint, born Klundert 5.1.1722, paid for burial.Klundert 14.6.1802, son of  Cornelis 

Adriaensz. de Lint and Sijke Boot, widower of Cornelia van Riel; 

16. Cornelia, born Klundert 3.12.1729, died Klundert 2.3.1732; 

17. Arie, born Klundert 21.3.1731, died Klundert 8.10.1737; 

18. Cornelia, born Klundert 12.1.1733, died Klundert 1.6.1739; 

19. Cornelis, (Klundert branch); 

20. Maria, born Klundert 23.7.1736, died Klundert 6.1.1742; 

21. Adriana, born Klundert 27.10.1737, died Klundert 15.6.1831, married Klundert 3.7.1768 Cornelis 

Hagens, christened Klundert 19.7.1739, died Klundert 21.12.1827, son of Cornelis Hagens and Anna 

Adriaansdaughter Konings. From this marriage: 

a. Anna Hagens, born Klundert 22.7.1770, died Klundert 28.12.1849, married Egbert de Lint; 

b. Corstiaan Hagens, born Klundert 21.3.1773, died Klundert 30.12.1812, not married; 

c. Cornelis Hagens, born Klundert 6.2.1776, died Klundert 6.2.1843, married Ploontje/Pleuntje 

Kamerman.; 

d. Arij Hagens, born Klundert 20.2.1779, paid for burial Klundert 7.6.1779; 

22. Geertje Korteweg, born Klundert 3.10.1738, died Klundert 20.11.1750; 

23.  Arij, ( Zevenbergen branch); 

24. Stillborn daughter, 21.6.1743; 

25. Adriaan, born Klundert 15.7.1744, farmer, died Zevenbergen 15.5.1812, not married.  

 

 

3.2.4 

ANTHONIJ KORTEWEG, born Klundert 16.12.1717, farmer at Ooltgensplaat, died Ooltgensplaat (paid for 

burial 15.5.1782). Had a son with Maayke Marcus (van der Graff), married Ooltgensplaat 14.5.1741 Willemptje 

Jans, christened Ooltgensplaat 18.8.1715, died Ooltgensplaat (paid for burial 18.1.1780), daughter of Jan Huigen 

and Lysbeth Lelyenburgh. From the unlawful relation: 

1.  Anthonij Korteweg, follows 4.2.4.1; 

From the marriage: 

2. Petronella, christened Ooltgensplaat 25.6.1741, died Ooltgensplaat 14.10.1748; 

3. Elisabeth/Lysebet, christened Ooltgensplaat 4.10.1744, paid for burial Ooltgensplaat 25.1.1745; 

4. Corstiaan, Flakkee branch; 

5. Jan, christened Ooltgensplaat 12.1.1749, paid for burial Ooltgensplaat 22.1.1749; 

6. Pieternella, christened Ooltgensplaat 20.2.1752, died Ooltgensplaat 25.1.1790, married Ooltgensplaat 

2.1.1774 Leendert Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 11.11.1736, died Ooltgensplaat 11.11.1809, son of Willem 

Bom and Arentje Lodder. From this marriage: 

a. Willem Bom, christened Ooltgensplaat 29.5.1774, died Ooltgensplaat 11.9.1838, married Jannetje 

van Es; 

b. Lysbeth Bom/Elizabeth, christened Ooltgensplaat 21.1.1776, died Ooltgensplaat 27.1.1839; 

c. Adriaantje Bom, christened Ooltgensplaat 22.2.1778; 

d. Antona (Thona) Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 25.9.1779, married Leendert Oosterlingh; 

e. Jannetje Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 9.12.1780; 

f. Jannetje Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 12.5.1782, died Ooltgensplaat11.6.1844; 

g. Anthony Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 8.12.1783, died Ooltgensplaat 29.1.1835, married Adriaantje 

Robbe; 

h. Willemtje Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 3.3.1785, died Herkingen 26.5.1866, married Korstiaan Karels; 

i. Cornelia Bom, born Ooltgensplaat 5.6.1787, died Ooltgensplaat 4.1.1838, married Arij the Rooij; 

7. Jan, Flakkee branch. 

 

4.2.4.1 

ANTHONIJ KORTEWEG, born Lage Zwaluwe 26.10.1738, farmer/sheriff and secretary of Stellendam (1784-

1811), died Goedereede 8.4.1832, married Dinteloord 28.4.1771 Lijntje van der Spaan, born Prinsenland 24.1.1740, 

died Goedereede 18.1.1812, daughter of. Bartholomeüs van der Spaen and Maria Breesnee. From this marriage: 

1. Maaike, born Prinsenland 25.4.1771, died Goedereede 29.7.1849, not married; 

(2. Lijntje, born Goedereede 3.3.1772;) 

3.  Jacoba (Koosje), born Prinsenland/christened Dinteloord 28.2.1773, died Herkingen 8.1.1851, married 

Stellendam 14.12.1805 Cornelis Zeedijk, bornMiddelharnis about1785, farmer, died Herkingen 

26.7.1876, son of Teunis Zeedijk and Tannetje Langbroek. He remarried Jannetje Soeteman. From this 

marriage: 



a. Klazina Zeedijk, born Stellendam ca.1806, died Herkingen 2.4.1878, married Cornelis van 

Oostenbrugge;  

b. Anthonij Zeedijk, born about1808, died Stellendam 5.3.1858, married Neeltje Hameete;  

c. Teunis Zeedijk, born about 1809, died Onwaard 2.4.1856, married1 Kommertje Drieëndijk, married2 

Leentje Drieëndijk;  

d. Bart Zeedijk, bornca.1811, died Rozenburg 2.3.1838; 

e. Adrianus Zeedijk, born Goedereede 2.2.1813, married Dirkje de Wilde; 

 4. Anthonij, christened Goedereede 23.10.1774, died Sommelsdijk 13.7.1847, married Ooltgensplaat 14.7.-

1807 Suzanna van Weel, born Den Bommel 14.7.1781, died Sommelsdijk 20.10.1847, daughter of Anthonij 

van Weel and Arendje Mijs [Den Bommel]; 

5.  Lijntje, christened Goedereede 3.3.1776; 

6.  Bartholomeüs (Barth), follows 5.2.4.1.1; 

7. Jannetje, born Goedereede 14.2 1780, died Goedereede 17.2.1860, married1 Stellendam 15.11.1798 

Anthonij Holleman, christened Sommelsdijk 1.10.1769, buried Goedereede 20.6.1801, son of Anthonij 

Holleman and Jannetje Hogesin, married2 Goedereede 20.5.1807 Christiaan/Corstiaan den Eerzamen, born 

Goedereede about 1774, died Rotterdam 23.10.1838, son of Cornelis den Eerzamen en Grietje Looijen.. 

From First marriage: 

a. Lijntje Holleman, born Goedereede 16.1.1799, died Herkingen 25.5.1869, married Cornelis Soeteman; 

b. Antonij Holleman, born Goedereede 7.7.1800; 

c. Tona Holleman, born Goedereede 25.12.1801; 

Probably also the father of: 

8 Anton Korteweg, christened Ouddorp 8.6.1788, procreated with Kommertje Overbeek, which in labour 

testified that Anton Korteweg were the father. 

 

5.2.4.1.1  

BART(H) KORTEWEG, born Stellendam 16/26.7.1778, farmer, died Den Bommel 7.6.1835, married1 Goedereede 

19.6.1806 Jacomijntje den Eerzamen, christened Goedereede 1.10.1781, died Goedereede 17.2.1814 (buried in the 

Reformed Church of Goedereede), daughter of  Cornelis den Eerzamen and Leentje Goekoop, married2 Goedereede 

12.6.1816 Jannetje van Soest, born Dirksland 3.1.1792, died Stellendam 23.3.1866, daughter of Gerbrand van Soest 

and Maatje Molenaar. Lived since 1842 as widow in Stellendam. From the first marriage: 

1. Cornelia, born Goedereede 27.5.1808, died Goedereede 9.9.1870, married Goedereede 11.7.1832 Leendert 

Willem Kooman, farmer, born Roxenisse 14.11.1807, died Goedereede 30.12.1892, son of Leendert 

Kooman and Neeltje de Bonte, widower of Arentje Zaaijer. From this marriage: 

a. Leendert Kooman, born Goedereede 14.12.1833, died Goedereede 5.8.1875; 

b. Jacomijntje Kooman, born Goedereede 10.12.1835, died Ginneken en Bavel 24.1.1905, married Aren 

Boogerman; 

c. Maria Kooman, born Goedereede 6.3.1842, died Goedereede 18.12.1908, married Pieter Johannes 

Goekoop; 

d. Neeltje Kooman born Goedereede 6.4.1851, died Goedereede 19.3.1906, married Cornelis Anton 

Vogel; 

2.  Neeltje, born Goedereede 12.9.1810, died Onwaard 20.11.1818; 

From the 2nd  marriage: 

3.  Lijntje, born Goedereede 21.7.1816, died Goedereede 31.12.1847, married Goedereede 14.11.1835 Cornelis 

Mossel/Moijses, born Goedereede 30.6.1813, son of Cornelis Mossel/Moijses and Catharina Bezemer. 

From this marriage: 

a. Cornelis Moijses, born Goedereede 26.7.1836;  

b. Bart Moijses, born Goedereede 3.2.1838, died Stellendam 4.11.1867, married Adriaantje Lodder; 

c. Catharina Moijses, born Goedereede 1.4.1839, died Klundert 14.7.1856; 

d. Jannetje Moijses, born Zierikzee 17.8.1840, married Adrianus Johannes van Klink; 

 d. Jan Moijses, born Goedereede 2.9.1843, died Stellendam 27.7.1861;  

 e. Anthonij Moijses, born Goedereede 9.4.1846, died Goedereede 14.6.1846; 

4.  Maatje, born Goedereede 25.10.1817, died Goedereede 2.10.1867, married1 Oude Tonge 20.11.1840 Joost 

van Werkendam, born Oude Tonge 21.8.1816, died Oude Tonge 26.5.1841, son of Wouter van Werkendam 

and Maatje Rotte, married2 Oude Tonge 30.4.1844 Teunis van (de) Polder, born Ooltgensplaat 17.4.1815, 

died Wassenaar 14.12.1888, son of Teunis van the Polder and Grietje van Brugge(n). From 2nd marriage: 

a. Grietje van de Polder, born Oude Tonge 25.2.1845, died Goedereede 20.7.1870; 

b. Jannetje van der Polder, born Oude Tonge 16.12.1846, married Joost Kuijper; 

c. Bart van the Polder, born Oude Tonge 7.10.1849, died Oude Tonge 25.5.1851; 



d. Bart van the Polder, born Oude Tonge 28.3.1852, died Oude Tonge 3.4.1852; 

e. Hendrika van the Polder, born Roxenisse 6.7.1853, died Wassenaar 13.10.1925, married Leendert van 

Duijkeren;  

f. Cornelia Lientje van the Polder, born Melissant 27.6.1858, married Thijs the Jong; 

5.  Anthonij, follows 6.2.4.1.1.1; 

6.  Neeltje, born Goedereede 20.11.1821, died Stad aan ’t Haringvliet 4.12.1874, married Stellendam 

31.8.1865 Abraham Zeedijk, farmer, born Middelharnis 8.11.1816, died Stad aan 't Haringvliet 23.1.1883, son of 

Jacob Zeedijk and Neeltje van den Tol, widower of Cornelia Spenis. He remarried Stad aan ’t Haringvliet 

13.2.1879 Maria Oudzegel. From this marriage: 

 a. Jacob Zeedijk, born Stad aan ’t Haringvliet 2.4.1868, died Stad aan ’t Haringvliet 18.3.1886; 

7.  Gerbrand, follows 6.2.4.1.1.2; 

8.  Jacoba, born Goedereede 6.8.1826, died Stellendam 5.11.1923, married Stellendam 27.6.1851 Aart de 

Graaf, born Stellendam 2.12.1825, laborer, died Stellendam 19.10.1915, son of Cornelis the Graaf and 

Maria Kool; 

9.  Jannetje, born Goedereede 9.1.1829, died Stellendam 16.8.1887; 

10. Sophia, born Goedereede 24.8.1831, died Den Bommel 10.5.1834; 

11. Barta Sophia, born Den Bommel 26.8.1835, died Stellendam 24.2.1846. 

 

6.2.4.1.1.1 

ANTHONIJ KORTEWEG, born Goedereede 10.10.1819, farmhand/farmer, died New Jersey (USA) 13.1.1917, 

married Stellendam 15.6.1849 Jacoba Verhage, born Stellendam 29.5.1828, died before 1900, daughter of Pieter 

Verhage and Klaasje Lokker. Emigrated on 9.9.1880 to the USA. He lived as widower in his youngest 

daughter’s home. From this marriage: 

1.  Bart, follows 7.2.4.1.1.1.1; 

2.  Johanna, born Stellendam 12.12.1851, died Stellendam 5.3.1866; 

3.  Jannetje, born Stellendam 31.8.1853, died Paterson (New Jersey, USA) 7.12.1917, married Stellendam 

21.5.1875 Abraham van Lenten, born Melissant 1.3.1850, died Paterson 1924, son of Abraham van 

Lenten and Maria van Es; moved 16.5.1882 to the USA. From this marriage: 

a. Abraham van Lenten, born Stellendam 15.10.1876, emigrated with parents; 

b. Anthonia van Lenten, born Stellendam 12.11.1878, emigrated with parents; 

c. Maria van Lenten, born Stellendam 24.10.1880, emigrated with parents; 

d. Zoon (Van Loutan), born Paterson 6.10. 1882; 

4.  Pieter, follows 7.2.4.1.1.1.2;  

5.  Gerbrand, follows 7.2.4.1.1.1.3; 

6.  Antje, bornStellendam 23.12.1861, emigrated with parents; 

7.  Dirk, follows 7.2.4.1.1.1.4; 

8. Leendert, follows 7.2.4.1.1.1.5; 

9 Cornelia, born Stellendam 2.6/7.1866, died Paterson (NJ) 14.3.1917; 

10.  Johanna, born Stellendam 11.12.1867; 

11.  Janna, born Stellendam ca. 1869, emigrated with parents; 

12.  Cornelis, born Stellendam 25.7.1870, died Stellendam 16.8.1871; 

13.   Neeltje (Nelly), born Stellendam 21.8.1872, married ….van der Linde, born 1868 (Paterson, NJ). 

 

6.2.4.1.1.2 

GERBRAND KORTEWEG, born Goedereede 10.6.1824, farm hand / shop keeper, married Stellendam 7.6.1855 

Johanna Koese, born Stellendam 1.9.1809, shop keeper, daughter ofJohannes Koese and Lena van der Velden, 

widow of Cornelis Sandifort. Emigrated 28.4.1881 to the USA. 
 

7.2.4.1.1.1.1 

BART KORTEWEG, born Stellendam 5.12.1849, probably the same as Robert Shortway, laborer, 

[Acquackanonck Passaic NJ] died Warren Point(New Jersey) 8.12.1912, married Jane , born Holland 

1853 (= Jannetje died 10.3.1918?). From this marriage: 

1. Anthony, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.1.1; 

2. Rosie, born New Jersey 1877; 

3.  Abram Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.1.2 

4.  ? Ida, born 26.3.1881, died Hawthorne NJ 24.5.1967 [North Haledon]? 

 



7.2.4.1.1.1.2  

PIETER/PETER KORTEWEG/SHORTWAY, born Stellendam 4.6.1856, labourer, died Paterson (New Jersey, 

USA) 17.11.1934, married1 Stellendam 15.4.1881 Laurina van Lenten, born Stellendam 19.4.1855, died 

Stellendam 25.8.1882, daughter of Gommert van Lenten and Lena the Vogel, married2 Stellendam 1.4.1887 

Sijke (Sady) Hoek, born Stellendam 3.11.1852, daughter of Johannes Hoek and Elizabeth Troost, widow of Arij 

van Poortvliet, emigrated 16.4.1887 to Paterson (USA). From the 1
st
  marriage: 

1. Anthonij Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.2.1; 

2. Gommert, born Stellendam 4.8.1882, died Stellendam 31.8.1882. 

From the 2nd marriage: 

? 3.  John Shortway, born Paterson NJ 10.3.1888; 

? 4.  Emma L. Shortway, born 31.5.1894/5, died Waterford (Michigan) 1984. 

 

7.2.4.1.1.1.3 

GERBRAND (HARRY) KORTEWEG/SHORTWAY, born Stellendam 20.1.1859, died Paterson (New Jersey, 

USA) 16.6.1918, labourer, married Stellendam 12.5.1882 Maatje Hoek, born Stellendam 3.8.1860, died 

Hawthorn (New Jersey, USA) 24.11.1936, daughter of Johannes Hoek and Elizabeth Overbeeke, emigrated 20.-

3.1889 to the USA (earlier already on 24.5.1886 and later on they arrived the 18
th

 of April 1892). From this 

marriage: 

1.  Jacoba Elizabeth (Betty) Shortway, born Stellendam 7.2.1884; 

2.  Johannes (Henry) Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.3.1; 

3.  Elizabeth (Netty) Shortway, born Stellendam 22.3.1889; 

4. Anthonij Shortway, born Stellendam 21.5.1891 (deceased or the same as Tunis?); 

(5.   Antonia Shortway, according to Ellis Island data born about July 1891. Maybe Anthonij?); 

6.  Anthonij (Tunis) Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.3.2; 

7. Peter John Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.3.3. 

 

7.2.4.1.1.1.4 

DIRK (RICHARD) KORTEWEG (KORTWEIG, SHORTWAY), born Stellendam 23.3.1863, 

carpenter/contractor, died1950, married New Jersey (USA) 1880/1885 Kommertje/Carrie DeGroen, born 1864/5, 

died 1932, his descendants called themselves Shortway. From this marriage:  

1.  Son Korteway, born Paterson (New Jersey, USA) 20.2.1886;  

2. Marinus (Marine) Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.4.1; 

3. Lena Shortway, born 2.8.1892, died 5.5.1981, married 29.1.1913 Walter Babb, born 1891, died 1960. 

From this marriage 4 children 

4. Anthony (Tunis) Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.4.2; 

5. Rose Shortway, born 7.10.1894, nurse, died December 1967 in a traffic accident; 

6. Bertram (Burt) Shortway, born 12.6.1901, died February 1981, married Margaret (Marge) Jenkinson, 

born 12.12.1901, died ?.11.1983?; 

7. Thomas Shortway,follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.4.3; 

8. Adam (Andrew) Shortway, follows 8.2.4.1.1.1.4.4; 

9. Janette Shortway, born about 1906; 

10. Jeanet (Janet) Shortway, born 16.10.1914, died 8.9.1990,marriedFrom this marriage. 2 sons, among 

which: 

a. Edward Scheeler, born 1942, died 1955; 

 

7.2.4.1.1.1.5 

LEENDERT SHORTWAY, born Stellendam 29.6/7.1865, stone cutter, married …. (Paterson, USA). From this 

marriage: 

1. Nellie Shortway, born about 1893 or 17.12.1891, died ?.1.1979; 

2.  Thomas Shortway, born about 1893?;  

3. Jennie Shortway, born about 1901, winder in factory of silk fabrics, died Ridgewood (New Jersey) 

2000. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.1.1 

ANTHONY KORTEWEG, born New Jersey (USA) 1.1873, died Paterson (New Jersey, USA) 9.1.1946, 

married1 Paterson 27.10.1897 Klaziena (Klyzina) the Vogel, born USA about 6.1.1869, died Paterson 6.7.1900, 

married2 Klyzina van Wyck, born about 2.7.1876, died Hawthorne (New Jersey) 13.10.1941. From the 1
st
  

marriage: 

1. Bart, born 1.7.1897, died Paterson 5.7.1898; 



2. Bart, born 18.6.1900, died Paterson 1.7.1900; 

From the 2
nd

 marriage: 

3. Leonard, follows 9.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.1; 

4. Adrianna (Addie, Jemmina), born 8.5.1903, died Oakland (New Jersey) 5.3.1987; 

5. Bart, bornPaterson June 1904, died 29.7.1904; 

6.  Johanas (John), follows 9.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.2; 

7.  Marie Klyzina, follows 9.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.3; 

8.  Son. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.1.2  

ABRAM SHORTWAY, born New Jersey 1879, luggage carrier, married Hawthorne 1908 Sarah Lubeck, born 

1885 or 1883 in Holland, died Feb. 1979. From this marriage 3 children, among which:  

1. Alice S, born ca.1909;  

2. Ruth M., born ca. 1911; 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.2.1 

ANTHONIJ/ANTHONY SHORTWAY, born Stellendam 3.5.1881, died Michigan (USA) February 1969, 

married Bessie E. …, born ca. 1882/3. From this marriage: 

1. John W. Shortway, born ca. 1920, died Commerce (Michigan) 1974. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.3.1 

JOHANNES (HENRY/JOHN) SHORTWAY, born Stellendam 2.7.1885, married Mina…, born(8.8.?)1896, 

died(1979?). From this marriage 1 child: 

. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.3.2 

ANTHONIJ (TUNIS/INNIS) SHORTWAY, born Warren Point (New Jersey, USA) 23.7.1892, baseball-player 

1900-1920, opened in 1933 Shortway’s Barn at Hawthorne, died?.12.1942, married 1913 Anna Aupperlee, born 

ca. 1897. From this marriage: 

1. Harry Shortway, follows 9.2.4.1.1.1.3.2.1; 

2. James Shortway, bornca. 1917, died ca. 1924 (buried Fairlawn, New Jersey, USA); 

3. Anthony (Tex) Shortway, born 6.1.1928, died 31.3.1994 (buried Totawa, New Jersey, USA). 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.3.3 

PETER JOHN SHORTWAY, born New Jersey (USA) 29.6.1897, stenographer, died New Jersey (USA) 1969, 

married Katherine…, born ca. 1907 (25.3.1908-23.5.1997?). From this marriage 4 children. 

. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.4.1 

MARINUS (MARINE) SHORTWAY, born 9.6.1890, died November 1967, married Sarah (Sadie) Oliver, born 

7.1.1887, died ?.6.1981? . From this marriage 2 children, among which:  

1. Margaret, born ca. 1911, died 21 years old of tuberculosis; 

. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.4.2 

ANTHONY (TUNIS/ TUNE) SHORTWAY, born New Jersey 22.10/12.1895, died Hawthorn (New Jersey, 

USA) September 1978, married 1922 Blance Wiley Brown, born 28.7.1892, died September 1977, daughter of 

Charles Brown and Sarah Eliza (Lida) McNair. From this marriage: 

1.  Richard Anthony (Richard) Shortway, follows 9.2.4.1.1.1.4.2.1. 

  

8.2.4.1.1.1.4.3 

THOMAS SHORTWAY, born 19.10.1903 (or 28.6.1905), died 8.11.1990 (or ?.9.1975), married1 Eleanor 

Somerday, married 2 Elizabeth Boydell, born 1908, died 29.10.1994, daughter of John Boydell en Lizzie 

Doremus. From the 1
st
  marriage 2 children among which:1. Dorothy J. Shortway, born 15.5.1923, died 

18.3.2003, married, 5 children. 

 

8.2.4.1.1.1.4.4 

ADAM (ANDREW) SHORTWAY, married, 1 daughter. 



 

9.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.1 

LEONARD KORTEWEG, born Clifton (New Jersey, USA) 15.5.1902, died Wyckoff (New Jersey) 22.1.1978, 

married Adrianna (Ada) Hoekstra, born 27.9.1903, died 8.2.2000. From this marriage 3 children. 

 

9.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.2 

JOHANAS (JOHN) KORTEWEG, born 1.5.1908, died 9.1987, married twice, 5 children, among which: 

1. John Garrison, follows 10.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.2.1; 

 

9.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.3 

MARIE KLYZINA KORTEWEG, born 6.1909, married, 2 children.  

 

9.2.4.1.1.1.3.2.1 

HARRY SHORTWAY, born 21.12.1915, owner of Shortway’s Barn at Hawthorne, died 26.10.1981 (buried 

Totawa, New Jersey, USA), married ?.3.1936 Majorie (Marge) Holmes (Roukema?), born Hawthorne 1.6.1917, 

died Fair Lawn (New Jersey) 20.12.2006, daughter of John Holmes and Anna …. From this marriage 11 

kinderen among which: 

1. Tunis (Tune) Shortway, born 3.8.1943, died Totowa NJ 7.9.2009, married, 4 children; 

2. Debra (Debbie) Shortway, born 16.2.1954, died 21.9.2005. 3 sons.. 

 

9.2.4.1.1.1.4.2.1 

RICHARD ANTHONY (RICHARD) SHORTWAY, born New Jersey 17.2.1924, lieutenant American Airforce 

WW II, publisher of Vogue Magazine and Vanity Fair, died Los Angeles 10.11.2008, married 4 times, 3 

children. 

  

10.2.4.1.1.1.1.1.2.1 

JOHN GARRISON KORTEWEG, born 6.10.1934, died Wyckoff (New Jersey, USA) 10.1982, married. From 

this marriage 1. Wendy Allison, born Ridgewood (New Jersey) 8.1.1964, real estate agent, died (Wyckoff, New 

Jersey?) 1.1.2006. 

 


